
6051 O'** Atm cm  ^YAjSTHA 80, 1869 (SAKA) Oral Answers 6052

^ : mwn
*rw* *krr 1 1

*T| OTTK 93WT I  1 *TFITT fRTHW ¥T
* »  leptr **r f*«n (  f% wr *r

fa * w  f[Wt 1 1 &  ^
(  tit * 1  *% t  fa  3*  *T X*FV KTT7TT
iRTT«nr % I 1 w r t *ft *r*r fiftrr
T ÎT I

Mr. Speaker: Perhaps the question of price* can be referred to the Commerce Ministry. I do not know. You wi1l have to evolve tome method.
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Shrimati Shuda Mokerjee: May I know from the hon. Minister, from the data available, whether he can five us an idea as to what is going to be the fall in the production of sugar in the current year?

Shri Annasahib Shinie: With due respect to the bon. lady Member, this supplementary does not arise out of this question.

Mr. Bpeaker: She may put a separate question.

Shri Eaadappen: In every State, the procurement price of foodgrains has been fixed, whereas the central Government has not taken any steps to regulate the price of inputs that the peasants have got to incur, particularly, with regard to fertilisers, the cost of labour and electricity charges and other things. I would like to know whether the Government would take steps to see that the cost of inputs is not allowed to rise manifold when they are fixing the ceiling price for the foodgrains and other cash crops?

A H A w —M i SUaie. The Agri-MQtattal Prion Commission is an expert body and they necessarily take into consideration all these factors such as the rise in the cost of inputs when recommending either the minimum price or the procurement prioe.

Shri K&ndappan: Sir, I crave your indulgence. The foodgraJn prices have been fixed long ago. After fixing the prices, there is evidence that the cost of inputs has been rising two-fold, three fold and sometimes manyfold in some items. He has not given any answer to this aspect of the question;
they have not at all considered this.

Shri Annasahib Shfcade: The overall effects of increase in the cost of cultivation is taken into consideration.
Recetly, may 1 submit for the information of the hon. Member that we have constituted a Standing Committee under the chairmanship of. . . .

8hri Kandappan: I do not want any committee. What are the concrete steps taken?

Mr. Speaker: Let him hear the hon.
Minister.

Shri Kandappan- Can he not give a direct answer? Does he mean to say that the price of inputs has not risen?

Shri A mis sahib Shinde: Just as we have the index for the coat of living, on the basis of which we can readily assess what has been the increase in the standard of living, and the in*
crease in the prices etc., similarly, In regard to the cost of cultivation, *e are trying to construct indices on the cost of cultivation. I think when the data are available, perhaps it will be possible to make recommendations in regard to agriculturl prices on the basis of those data.

Gotten Development Scheme
+

*M1 Shrimati Saseela Qepalf?
shri A. X. Gopalan:
Shri K. Ramaai:
Shri Parthasarathy:

Will the Minister of Vtoot aad Agri-
esdtare be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have re*
celved the cotton development schanw*
of the Indian Cotton Mttbi Federation;
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(b) if *0, whether Government have considered the scheme; and

(c) the decision taken thereon?

The Deputy Minister in the Minis try of Food, Agriculture, Comm unity Development and Cooperation (Shri t>. Erlnjr); (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). The scheme is under consideration of the Government of India.

Shrimati Snseeia Gopalan: The mill*
owners are trying to enter the field of production of cotton in the name of joint stock farming. In the interej-
of the small cultivators, will the Government consider this proposal?

The Minister of Stale In the Ministry of Food, Agriculture, Com-
inanity Development and Cooperation (Shri AnnasrtUb Shinde): The hon. lady Member's apprehensions that joint stock companies are likely to enter cotton production are not justified- Government ha* no jtention of allowing joint stock companies to enter cotton production as such.
There is a scheme presen ed by the cotton federation that 1,50,000 acres may be cowered by plant protection measures. They also submitted e scheme in regard to the development of Sea Island cotton. The matter has not been finally decided and we have suggested that if the cotton federation wants to take plant protection measures their proposal would be considered.

Shrimati Snseeia Gopalan: Is it a fact that in the report of the study group on the distribution of land for cotton production under the Fourth Pan, there is mention of the suggestion by the United States delegation for diverting land under cotton cultivation to food production and, if so, what is the recommendation of the committee? Will the Government take into consideration that report oc-
fore taking a final decision on that subject?

Shri Annasahib Shinde; Now and then suggestions are made that the area under cotton should be diverted to food crops. We have a major textile industry which depends upon cotton and we cannot accept the position whereby we shall be entirely dependent upon import of cotton. AU these suggestions made by various parties are being examined, but we think it would be better to develop our own cotton in our own country, and th >
emphasis would be not on the expansion of acreage but on raising productivity per acre.
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Shri Annasahib Shinde: It is we!
known; about 20 million acres under cotton.

Shri JyoUrmoy Baso; In view of what has been stated by the Page Commiision sent by the United States and h? view of the recommendations of Dr. Sen Committee, Dr. Sen who is additional secretary in the planning commission—in bis report that you
{nust not cultivate cotton, what is the attitude of the Government? Is it true that Dr. Sen Committee had recommended that you need not g~ow more cotton? Are you going to publish it and, if so, when?

Shri Annasahib Shinde-. Whatever we decide, we shall decide in the iu-
terest of our country. If my information is correct, Dr. Sen has not suggested that cotton acreage should be diverted towards food.

Shri Jyottnnoy Bam: When #111 you publish his import? Would you publish it?

Shri Anaasahib Shinde: I would have to consider that,
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Shri AnnmMb Shlnde: My information is that at the beginning of the &st five-year plan, the per acre yield of cotton was about 85 lbs. Now it is about 104, which means there has been about 25 per cent increase in the per-acre yield. The main difficulty in India is that 85 per cent of our cotton is dependent on the vagaries of the monsoon. Only a very small percentage is under impaled area- In Punjab where large areas are under irrigation, the per acre yield is much higher.

Shri S. C. SunanU: May I know whether suggestions hav^ come from the cotton growers’ cooperative societies of Maharashtra and Gujarat about development schemes and if so, what are they?

Shri Annasahib Shinde: To my knowledge, I do not know if any suggestions have been received. But if any cooperative body will be pleased to send in suggestions, they would be examined with due care.

Shri Kri&hxa Kumar Chatterji: Has the Government any integrated plan for improving the production of cotton—not only the quantity but the quality— in this country, so that we may not depend on outside countries for importing cotton? May I know to what extent Government has proceeded In the matter and how far they have succeeded?

Shri Annasahtb Shlnde: We have an all-India coordinated co'.ton research project. We have consulted the •dentists. We have formed a committee of scientists to go into this problem. They have to develop the gen«tle material and at the tame tin* taka other steps like making better seeds available, having a better organisation to look after it, and taking better plant protection measures.
All these coordinated steps are being taken to develop cotton production in the country.
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Shri Annasahib Shinde: He is per*
haps referring to Question 602, which has been already covered. This is about the cotton developments schemes °f the Cotton Mills Federation.

ShrlmaU Tarkeshwari Sinha: May 1 know whether some of the countries exporting cotton to India have suggested that there should be a decrease in the acreage under cotton production in this country and, if so, what is the reaction of the Government of India to this?

Shri Annasahib Shlnde: I have already said that we have no intention to divert our cotton acreage, because we have a big textile industry m this country.

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: I want a categorical answer to the question whether any country exporting cotton to India has made that suggestion.

Sbri Annasahib Shlnde: There were tome report* In the ITS precs to that effect But as I Mid, we are not going to be graded in this regard by! any other country; we will be guided by our own national interest.
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Shri Aanasahlb Shinde: As I have already mentioned, some of the areas in Punjab are coming up very well in regard to cotton development. Also, perhaps, areas in Rajasthan coming under the Rajasthan Canal may possibly be potential areas where cotton development may come up on very good lines.

ShH A. V. fklfl: May Z know whether it ia a tact that there is a sharp decline in the total acreage of cotton growing in Maharashtra; if so, what are the reasons?

Shri Annasahib flhlade: Pinal figures of estimates of acreages are not available with us. There are indications that there has been some reduction, but unless final estimates are available X do not think It will be proper to draw any conclusions.
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Shri Annasahib Shiade: I have no

figures.
Shri K, K. Amin: In view of the fact that our cotton output is short of our target, is there any plan with the Government to fix the minimum price but not the maximum price for cotton in order to encourage the growth of cotton production?

Shri Annasahib Shinde: Sir, this question has already been covered.

Foodgraiu Qaota of Stataas
+

•6*4. Shri Bharat sh «h Chaahaa:
Shri Sharda Nand:
Shri BanJH Singh:
Shri R. S. VldyaJrthi;
Dr. Ranen Son;

Will the Minister of Food aad Agriculture be pleated to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Central Government have recently decided to impose heavy cuts in the foodgrains quota of the States in view of the apprehension that the imports of foodgrains from abroad ar* likely to go down; and

(b) if so, the quantum of the cut proposed to be imposed, State-wise and the basis for effecting the cut in the case of each State?

like Deputy Mtatater In the Mtate-
try of Food, Agrlmltvr*, Comm aw tty Development aad Cooperative (Shri D. Ering): (a) and (b). The arrivals of imported foodgrains will be affected during the current month due to the closure of the Sues Canal. Th*
State Governments have been advised of the quantities that are likely to be moved during the vnonth against their current month's quota. They have also been told that in case the availability increases later in the month, further review will be made. Movements to different States art generally arranged from ports considered most suitable for supply to each Stale.

